represents a premium to (i) the closing price of the Shares on the Last Trading

Day; (ii) the average closing price of the five consecutive trading days up

to and including the Last Trading Day; (iii) the average closing price of the

ten consecutive trading days up to and including the Last Trading Day; (iv)

the average closing price since 1 January 2007; and (v) the placing price

to independent third parties in a placing of the Company in the past twelve

months, we are of the view that issue price of the Wisdom Sun Consideration

Shares is fair and reasonable.

letter from KINGSWAY

- 42 -

c. Dilution of shareholding interest in the Company

Upon Wisdom Sun Completion, the Wisdom Sun Consideration Shares will be

issued and will immediately dilute the shareholding interests of the Shareholders in the

Company.

The table below is extracted from the Letter from the Board in this Circular,

illustrating the effect on shareholding of the Company immediately before and after

Wisdom Sun Completion.

  Shareholding upon completion
 Shareholding as at the  of issue of Wisdom
Shareholders latest Practicable Date Sun Consideration Shares
 Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

Haijing Holdings  51,909,350 42.72 172,599,005 71.27

 (Note 1)

Mr. Chao 9,030,000 7.43 9,030,000 3.73

Public:
Other 60,560,650 49.85 60,560,650 25.00

Total 121,500,000 100 242,189,655 100

Note:

1. Haijing Holdings is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Chao.

The shareholding interests of the Independent Shareholders will be diluted from

49.85% as at the Latest Practicable Date to 25.00% upon completion of the issue of

Wisdom Sun Consideration Shares. We have discussed with the Directors who, having

considered that (i) the Company has been loss making since the year 2005 up to the nine

months ended 30 September 2007; and (ii) the Wisdom Sun Group is already profitable

and therefore will contribute to the overall profit of the Group, believe that the earnings

[…]

the alternatives for the Company to finance the proposed Acquisitions, which increase the

flexibility of the means of financing of the Group, and is in the interests of the Company and

the Shareholders as a whole.

4. Possible dilution of shareholding interest in the Company

Set out below is a table showing the shareholdings of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date, (ii) upon completion of the issue of Wisdom Sun Shares, (iii) upon full

utilisation of the First General Mandate, and (iv) upon full utilisation of the Second Refreshed

General Mandate (assuming that the Wisdom Sun Shares have been issued on the Second EGM

and no Shares are repurchased and the maximum amount of Shares have been issued under the

First Refreshed General Mandate).

   (iii) Shareholding  (iv) Shareholding
   (ii) Shareholding upon  upon  upon full
  (i) Shareholding  completion of issue  full utilization of  utilization of the
  as at the latest  of Wisdom Sun  the first refreshed  Second refreshed
Shareholders  Practicable Date Consideration Shares General mandate General mandate
   (Note 2)

 Number of   Number of   Number of   Number of

 Shares % Shares % Shares % Shares %

Haijing Holdings

 (Note 1) 51,909,350 42.72 172,599,005 71.27 172,599,005 64.77 172,599,005 53.97

Mr. Chao 9,030,000 7.43 9,030,000 3.73 9,030,000 3.39 9,030,000 2.82

Public:
Other 60,560,650 49.85 60,560,650 25.00 60,560,650 22.72 60,560,650 18.94

Shares to be issued under

 the Refreshed Mandates – – – – 24,300,000 9.12 77,597,931 24.27

Total 121,500,000 100 242,189,656 100 266,489,655 100 319,787,586 100

letter from KINGSWAY

- 58 -

Notes:

1. Haijing Holdings is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Chao.

2. Assuming that the Wisdom Sun Shares have been issued on the Second EGM and no Shares are repurchased

and the maximum amount of Shares have been issued under the First Refreshed General Mandate.

As illustrated in the above table, there are possible dilution effects on shareholding upon

full utilisation of the Refreshed General Mandates. Upon full utilisation of the First Refreshed

General Mandate, the shareholding of the existing public Shareholders will be decreased slightly

[…]

Property, plant and equipment 652  57,201  12  –   57,865  (254 )  57,611
Land use rights –  807  3,790  1,783  9b  15,513   15,513
   9,133  6d
Construction in progress –  826  384  –   1,210   1,210
Retention money receivable 363  –  –  –   363  (363 )  –
Available-for-sale financial assets 859  –  –  –   859  (859 )  –
Investment in subsidiaries –  –  –  5,669  4  –   –
 –  –  –  139  4  –   –
 –  –  –  (5,808 ) 5  –   –

 –  –  –  4,011  7  –   –
Investment in Meiling Rongfeng –  –  –  (4,011 ) 8  –   –

Investment in Wisdom Sun –  –  –  175,286  6abc –   –
 –  –  –  (175,286 ) 6  –   –

Investment in Dragon Vault –  –  –  7,000  9  –   –
 –  –  –  (7,000 ) 9  –   –

Goodwill –  –  –  75,532  6f  76,776   76,776
 –  –  –  38  8b  –   –
 –  –  –  (38 ) 9  –   –
 –  –  –  1,244  9c  –   –

 1,874  58,834  4,186   152,586   151,110

- 164 -

appendix iV pRO FORMa FinanCiaL inFORMaTiOn OF
THe ResuLTing gROup

   pro forma   Total after
   adjustments   acquisitions  pro forma
   Wisdom  dragon  for   but before  adjustments   Resulting
 The group  sun group  Vault group  acquisitions  Notes disposal  for disposal  Notes group
 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000   HK$’000  HK$’000   HK$’000
 (Note 1b)  (Note 2)  (Note 2)

Current assets
Inventories –  10,272  –   10,272   10,272
Held-to-maturity debt securities 49  –  –   49  (49 )  –
Available-for-sale financial assets 544  –  –   544   544
Tax recoverable 47  –  –   47  (60 )  (13 )
Trade receivables 3,414  65,484  –   68,898  (956 )  67,942
Prepayments, deposit and
 other receivables 9,213  8,086  –   17,299  (2,482 )  14,817
Retention money receivable 33  –  –   33  (33 )  –
Amounts due from related companies –  29,711  –  (377 ) 12  29,334  (465 )  28,869

Current account with Innovis HK –  –  –   10,337
   (7,578 ) 10
   (2,781 ) 10
   22  10
Notes and bills receivable –  22,422  –   22,422   22,422

Cash and cash equivalents 8,985  4,365  125  (38,000 ) 6a  (34,845 ) (1,464 )  (33,500 )
   (3,320 ) 6c   2,781  11
   (7,000 ) 9   50  11
   (22 ) 10

 22,285  140,340  125   114,053   111,353
Current liabilities
Trade payables 3,379  24,138  –   27,517  (1,050 )  26,467
Accruals and other payables 941  13,397  –   14,338  (514 )  13,824
Interest-bearing bank and
 other borrowings –  48,313  –   48,313   48,313
Amount due to directors 152  –  –  5,669  4  152  (152 )  –
 –  –  –  139  4
 –  –  –  (5,808 ) 4
 –  –  –  4,011  7
 –  –  –  (4,011 ) 8
Amounts due to related companies 442  7,181  377  (377 ) 12  7,623  (442 )  7,181
Notes and bills payable –  13,251  –   13,251   13,251
Income tax payable –  2,273  –   2,273   2,273

 4,914  108,553  377   113,467   111,309
Net current assets 17,371  31,787  (252 )   586   44
NET ASSETS 19,245  90,621  3,934   153,172   151,154

Capital and reserves
Share capital/paid-in capital 10,125  48,673  4,046  (48,673 ) 5b  22,193   22,193
 –  –  –  12,069  6b
 –  –  –  (4,046 ) 8a

Reserves 9,120  41,948  (73 ) (41,948 ) 5b  131,018  5,837   129,000
   84,813  5c   (327 )
 –  –  –  121,898  6b   (7,578 ) 10
 –  –  –  (84,813 ) 6   50  11

[…]

- 165 -

appendix iV pRO FORMa FinanCiaL inFORMaTiOn OF
THe ResuLTing gROup

The following unaudited pro forma income statement and cash flow statement of the

Resulting Group are prepared based on the audited consolidation income statement and cash

flow statement of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2006, assuming that the Wisdom

Sun Group and Dragon Vault Group had been acquired as at 1 January 2006 and Innovis HK

had been disposed of as at 1 January 2006.

This unaudited pro forma consolidation income statement and cash flow Statement have

been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its nature, may not give a true

picture of the financial position of the Resulting Group as at 31 December 2006, or at any

future date.

unaudited pro forma income statement of the Resulting group for the year ended 31
december 2006

   pro forma   Total after
   adjustments   acquisitions  pro forma
   Wisdom  dragon  for   but before  adjustments   Resulting
 The group  sun group  Vault group  acquisitions  Notes disposal  for disposal  Notes group
 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000   HK$’000  HK$’000   HK$’000
 (Note 1b)  (Note 2)

Revenue 4,511  180,917  –   185,428  (4,511 )  180,917

Cost of sales 4,228  144,207  –   148,435  (4,228 )  144,207

gross profit 283  36,710  –   36,993   36,710

Other income 583  8,582  –   9,165  (199 )  8,966
Gain on disposal of subsidiary –  –  –   –  50  11 50
Selling and distribution expenses –  (6,969 ) –   (6,969 )   (6,969 )
Administrative expenses (9,872 ) (6,596 ) –   (16,468 ) 7,466   (9,002 )
Finance costs (39 ) (2,782 ) –   (2,821 ) 24   (2,797 )
Other operating expenses –  (4,435 ) –   (4,435 )   (4,435 )

(Loss)/profit before income tax (9,045 ) 24,510  –   15,465   22,523

Income tax (181 ) (769 ) –   (950 ) 182   (768 )
(Loss)/profit for the year
 attributable to the equity
 holders of the company (9,226 ) 23,741  –   14,515   21,755

- 166 -

appendix iV pRO FORMa FinanCiaL inFORMaTiOn OF
THe ResuLTing gROup

unaudited pro forma cash flow statement of the Resulting group for the year ended 31
december 2006

   pro forma   Total after
   adjustments   acquisitions  pro forma
   Wisdom  dragon  for   but before  adjustments   Resulting
 The group  sun group  Vault group  acquisitions  Notes disposal  for disposal  Notes group
 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000   HK$’000  HK$’000   HK$’000
 (Note 1b)  (Note 2)

CasH FLOWs FROM
 OpeRaTing aCTiViTies
(Loss)/profit before taxation (9,045 ) 24,510  –   15,465  7,008   22,473
Adjustments for:
 Bank deposits pledged for
  banking facilities (850 ) –  –   (850 ) 850   –
 Amortisation of land use rights –  18  –   18  –   18
 Interest expenses 25  2,782  –   2,807  (24 )  2,783
 Interest income (148 ) (135 ) –   (283 ) 86   (197 )
 Depreciation of property,
  plant and equipment 209  7,191  –   7,400  (148 )  7,252
 Gain on disposal of property,
  plant and equipment –  (79 ) –   (79 )   (79 )
 Bad debts written off 3,050  –  –   3,050  (3,050 )  –
 Impairment loss of – trade and
  retention money receivables 1,700  –  –   1,700  (1,700 )  –

OpeRaTing (LOss)/pROFiT
 beFORe WORKing
 CapiTaL CHanges (5,059 ) 34,287  –   29,228  3,022   32,250
Decrease in trade receivables 7,783  2,799  –   10,582  (7,783 )  2,799
Increase in retention money
 receivables (166 ) –  –   (166 ) 166   –
Increase in prepayment, deposits
 and other receivables (358 ) (926 ) –   (1,284 ) 266   (1,018 )
Increase in notes and bills receivables –  (5,501 ) –   (5,501 )   (5,501 )
Increase in inventories –  (235 ) –   (235 )   (235 )
Decrease in trade payables (1,884 ) (156 ) –   (2,040 )   (2,040 )
Increase/(decrease) in other
 payables and accruals 87  (905 ) –   (818 ) 102   (716 )
Decrease in amount due to directors (874 ) –  –   (874 ) (151 )  (1,025 )
Increase/(decrease) in amounts
 due to related companies 382  (710 ) –   (328 ) (374 )  (702 )
Decrease in amount due from
 related companies –  18,856  –   18,856   18,856
(Decrease)/increase in notes
 payable, unsecured (4,873 ) 178  –   (4,695 ) 4,873   178

CasH (used in)/geneRaTed
 FROM OpeRaTing aCTiViTies (4,962 ) 47,687  –   42,725   42,846
Income tax refunded/(paid) 23  (239 ) –   (216 ) (22 )  (238 )
Dividends paid –  (13,139 ) –   (13,139 )   (13,139 )

neT CasH used in
 OpeRaTing aCTiViTies (4,939 ) 34,309  –   29,370   29,469

CasH FLOWs FROM
 inVesTing aCTiViTies
Payment for construction in progress –  (2,187 ) –   (2,187 )   (2,187 )
Purchase of property, plant and
 equipment (13 ) (7,247 ) –   (7,260 ) 13   (7,247 )
Proceeds from disposal of property,
 plant and equipment –  830  –   830   830
Proceeds from disposal of subsidiary
 and repayment from Innovis HK
 at the completion of disposal –  –  –   –  2,831  10 2,831
Interest received 148  135  –   283  (86 )  197
Acquisition of subsidiaries –  –  –  (38,000 ) 6a  (45,000 )   (45,000 )
   (7,000 ) 9
neT CasH inFLOW/(OuTFLOW)
 FROM inVesTing aCTiViTies 135  (8,469 ) –   (53,334 )   (50,576 )

- 167 -

appendix iV pRO FORMa FinanCiaL inFORMaTiOn OF
THe ResuLTing gROup

unaudited pro forma cash flow statement of the Resulting group for the year ended 31
december 2006

   pro forma   Total after

   adjustments   acquisitions  pro forma

   Wisdom  dragon  for   but before  adjustments   Resulting

 The group  sun group  Vault group  acquisitons  Notes disposal  for disposal  Notes group

 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000   HK$’000  HK$’000   HK$’000

 (Note 1b)  (Note 2)

CasH FLOWs FROM

 FinanCing aCTiViTies

Additional interests in subsidiaries –  1,319  –   1,319   1,319

Increase in bank borrowings –  39,571  –   39,571   39,571

Repayment of secured bank loan (833 ) (60,578 ) –   (61,411 ) 833   (60,578 )

Net proceeds from rights

 issue of shares 3,685  –  –   3,685   3,685

Net proceeds from placing of shares 5,307  –  –   5,307   5,307

Interest paid (25 ) (2,782 ) –   (2,807 ) 24   (2,783 )

Issuing expenses –  –  –  (3,320 ) 6c  (3,320 )   (3,320 )

neT CasH inFLOW/(OuTFLOW)

 FROM FinanCing aCTiViTies 8,134  (22,470 ) –   (17,656 )   (16,799 )

neT inCRease in CasH and

 CasH eQuiVaLenTs 3,330  3,370  –   (41,620 )   (37,906 )

CasH and CasH eQuiVaLenTs

 aT beginning OF yeaR 3,087  4,713  –   7,800   7,800

CasH and CasH eQuiVaLenTs

 aT end OF yeaR 6,417  8,084  –   (33,820 )   (30,106 )

Notes:

1. a. The balances are extracted from unaudited interim report of the Group for the period ended 30 June 2007

as set out in appendix I to this circular.

 b. The balances are extracted from the audited financial information of the Group for the year ended 31

December 2006 as set out in appendix I to this circular.

2. The balances are extracted from the audited financial information of Wisdom Sun Group for the period ended

30 June 2007 as set out in appendix II to this circular and were translated to Hong Kong dollars at translations